CITY OF GATESVILLE, TEXAS
ORDINANCE NO. 2024-09 *

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF GATESVILLE, TEXAS REPEALING AND REPLACING
CHAPTER 18 “FEES”, SECTION 18-1 “FEE SCHEDULE” OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES
OF THE CITY OF GATESVILLE; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING A
REPEALER CLAUSE; AND PROVIDNG AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Gatesville has set forth its master fee schedule in Section 18-1 of Chapter 18 of
the Code of Ordinances of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, from time to time, amends various portions of that master fee schedule to
comply with changing laws and circumstances; and

WHEREAS, City staff has recommended, and the Council finds it to serve the general welfare of the City
to repeal and replace the City’s master fee schedule;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GATESVILLE, TEXAS THAT:

SECTION 1. Chapter 18 “Fees”, Section 18-1 “Fee Schedule” of the City of Gatesville, Texas Code of
Ordinances is hereby repealed and replaced in its entirety to read as set forth in Exhibit “A” attached
hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

SECTION 2. All ordinances, orders and resolutions heretofore passed and adopted by the City Council of
the City of Gatesville, Texas are hereby repealed to the extent said ordinances, orders or resolutions, or

parts thereof, are in conflict herewith.

SECTION 3. If any section, article, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase or work in this Ordinance or
application thereto any person or circumstances is held invalid or unconstitutional by a court of
competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this
Ordinance and the City Council hereby declares it would have passed such remaining portions of this
Ordinance despite such invalidity, which remaining portions shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall become effective from and after the date of its passage in accordance
with law.

The foregoing Ordinance No. 2024-09 was read the first time August 27th and passed to the second
reading on the 3rd day of September 3, 2024.

The foregoing Ordinance No. 2024-09 was read the second time on September 3rd, and passed to
the third reading on the 10th day of September, 2024.

The foregoing Ordinance No. 2024-09 was read the third time and was passed and adopted as an
Ordinance of the City of Gatesville, Texas this 10th day of September, 2024 and will take effect

October 1, 2024.
‘ CITY OF GATESVILLE, TEXAS

By:
Gary M. ch miey, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTESTED:
S ) 7~ | f :

- ' _ \ ol

Victoria Thomas, City Attorney Holily Owens, Cﬂz Secretary

4878-1769-4171, v. 1



Exhibit A

Description

Sec. 18-1. Fee schedule.

Fee

Animal Control

Impoundment fee for impounded animals
Daily care fee for impounded animals
Quarantine fee for impounded animals
Surrender fee for impounded animals
Adoption fee for impounded animals
Euthanasia fee for impounded animals
Kennel/multi-pet annual permit
Application fee for permit to raise, keep, and maintain livestock and/or
fowl on a tract of fand smaller than five acres {includes initial inspection)
Reinspection fee for livestock and/or fowl on a tract of land smaller than
five acres
Animal license fee
Fee on surrendered animals who are not up to date on shots

Airport

Rental fee for city municipal airport hangar #1 through #12
Rental fee for city municipal airport hangar #13 through #22

Rental fee for the city municipal airport maintenance hangar

Airplane ramp parking fee (airplanes may be parked on the ramp for a
period of 14 days at no charge. After 14 days, a fee will be imposed on the
owner until the airplane is removed.}

Building Inspections and Building Regulations
New single-family residential construction fees for permits for the
structure, electrical, mechanical, plumbing, certificate of occupancy, and
plans review. {This does not include permits for fences, storage buildings,
accessory structures, lawn irrigation, whole house water softener units, or
swimming pools.}

Approved plan are altered and additional plan is required.

Remodel and add-on to single-family residential construction (This does
not include permits for fences, storage buildings, accessory structures,
lawn irrigation, whole house water softener units, or swimming pools.}

Fees for New or Remode! Commercial building and Multi-family permits
{Fees will include both Plan Review & Inspection)

Manufactured Homes {includes all trade permits needed}

Impoundment fee for impounded animals
Daily care fee for impounﬁed animals
Quarantine fee for impounded animals
Surrender fee for impounded animals
Adoption fee for impounded animals
Euthanasia fee for impounded animals
Kennel/multi-pet annual permit

$50

$25

Animal license fee
$12

Rental fee for city municipal airport hangar #1 through #12
Rental fee for city municipal airport hangar #13 through #22
Rental fee for the city municipal airport maintenance hangar

Airplane ramp parking fee (airplanes may be parked on the ramp

for a period of 14 days at no charge. After 14 days, a fee will be
imposed on the owner until the airplane is removed.)

0-1,500 SF $785

5785 for first 1,500 SF plus $0.35 for each additional 5F to

1,501 - 10,000 SF and including 10,000 SF

$3760 for the first 10,000 plus $0.15 for each additional

over 10,001 SF SF over 10,000 SF

S 150 plus 10% per plan or address

$0.20 per square foot based on the total square footage under the
roaf not less than $200 { daes not include trade permit if needed)

Commercial and Multi-Family Construction Plan Review Table

Valuation Fee
$1.00 to $10,000.00 50.00

5 70.69 for the 1st $10,000.00 plus $5.46 for each additional
$10,001.00 to $25,000.00 $1,000.00

5$152.59 for the first $25,000.00 plus $3.94 for each additional
$25,001.00 to $50,000.00 $1,000.00

5251.09 for the first 550,000.00 plus $2.73 for each additional
$50,001.00 to $100,000.00 $1,000.00

5387.69 for the first $100,000.00 plus $2.19 for each additional
$100,001.00 to $500,000.00 $1,000.00

$1,263.59 for the first 5500,000.00 plus $1.85 for each
$500,001.00 to 1,000,000.00 additional $1,000.00

$2,188.59 for the first 51,000,000.00 plus 51.23 for each
1,000,001.00 and up additional $1,000.00

$400




Commercial Signs Permits

Fees for Commercial building permits

Pools, Storage Buildings, Decks, Lawn Irrigation, Fences, Signs, Carports,
Patios, Pergola, Garage, Awning, Drive way {Non-Living Space}

Fees for stand-alone building permits Roofing, Plumbing, Electrical, and
Mechanical {each)

Solar Panels

Note:
{1} Mechanical—Air conditioning, heating, ventilation, exhaust and
refrigeration systems.
(2) Plumbing—All connections to a water or sewerage system. Gas pip
systems are to be permitted separately.

The plumbing fee column shall be used for gas piping systems.

(3) Reinspection Fee:

Fee for moving any building or structure
Underground Fire Alarm Permit
Plan Review

Plan inspection

Commercial building and Multi-family Fire Alarm & Fire Sprinkler
System {Fees will include both Plan Review & Inspection)

Commercial and Multi-Family Construction Inspection Table

Valuation Fee
$1.00 to $10,000.00 S 76.92

5 108.75 for the 1st 510,000.00 plus $8.40 for each additionat
$10,001.00 to $25,000.00 $1,000.00

5234.75 for the first 525,000.00 plus 56.06 for each additional
$25,001.00 to $50,000.00 $1,000.00

£386.25 for the first 550,000.00 plus 54.20 for each additional
$50,001.00 ta $100,000.00 $1,000.00

5596.25 for the first $100,000.00 plus 53.36 for each additional
$100,001.00 to $500,000.00 $1,000.00

$1,940.25 for the first 5500,000.00 plus $2.85 for each
$500,001.00 to 1,000,000.00 additional $1,000.00

1,000,001.00 and up

$3365.25 for the first 51,000,000.00 plus $1.89 for each
additional $1,000.00

$ 150
Valuation Fee
$1.00 to $10,000.00 76.92
3 108.75 for the 1st 510,000.00 plus $8.40 for each additional
$10,001.00 to $25,000.00 $1,000.00
§234.75 for the first 525,000.00 plus 56.06 for each additional
$25,001.00 to $50,000.00 $1,000.00
$386.25 for the first $50,000.00 plus $4.20 for each additional
$50,001.00 to $100,000.00 $1,000.00
$596.25 for the first $100,000.00 plus $3.36 for each additional
$100,001.00 to $500,000.00 $1,000.00
$1,940.25 for the first $5500,000.00 plus $2.85 for each
$500,001.00 to 1,000,000.00 additional $1,000.00
£3365.25 for the first 51,000,000.00 plus 51.89 for each
1,000,001.00 and up additional $1,000.00
$100.00
$100.00
$160.00
1st Reinspection $75.00
Each Additional $100.00
$100
$200.00
$250.00
Plan Review Table By Valuation
Less than $6,250.00 5200.00
$6,250.00 to $250,00.00 5300.00]
$251,000.00 to $500,000.00 5425.00
$501,000.00 to $1,000,000.00 5550.00]
$1,001,000 to $3,000,000.00 5800.00
$1,200.00

$3,001,000.00 to $6,000,000.00

$6,000,000.00 and up

51,200.00 plus 50.38 for each additional 51,000.00

Inspection Table by Valuation

$3,001,000.00 to 56,000,000.00

Less than $6,250.00 $300.00
$6,250.00 to $250,00.00 5425.00
$251,000.00 to $500,060.00 $525.00]
$501,000.00 to $1,000,000.00 $675.00
$1,001,000 to $3,000,000.00 5950.00
51,425.00

$6,000,000.00 and up

$1425.00 plus $0.38 for each additional $1,000.00




Streets, Sidewalks, and Other Public Places

Fee for street cutting (must be inspected by city personnel) $100.00
Cemetery Fees

Cemetery Plot (Resident & Non-resident) $250 5750

Perpetual Maintenance Fee $250

2nd Internment Right for Cremains $75

Cremains Interment (Opening & Closing) $100

Cremains Disinterment $100

Cemetery Transfer (Owner/Location) $25 per space
Civic Center and Auditorium

Civic center rental General Public Fee Non Profit

Large Room M-Th {6am-1am) $500 $375

Large Room Fri or Sun (6am-lam) $750 $450

Large Room Sat (6am-1am) $1500 $750

Large Room Full Weekend (Friday 5pm-Sunday 5pm) $2500 $1250

Small Room M-F (6am-1am) $150 $100

Small Room M-F (partial day) $15/ hour $10/hour

Small Room Sat-Sun (6am-lam) $ 200 $100

Security deposit $500

Security (if alcohol is served) $50/hour per officer

Charge per hour after 1AM $200 hour + security

Use/set up of stage $100 $50

Use/set up of dancefloor $100 $50

Use of AV system $100 $50

Barn w/Qutdoor Bathrooms $150

Barn w/Indoor Bathrooms & Kitchen $200

Kitchen ONLY - Weekend Use $75

Kitchen ONLY - Weekday Use $50

Auditorium General Public Fee Nonprofit

M-Th (8am-11pm) $50 $50

Fri-Sun (8am-11pm) $200 $100

Security deposit $100

Events At Civic Center

Breakfast with Santa $25

Vendor Events Hosted by Civic Center

indoor $50

Barn $40

Parking Lot $40

Food Truck $40

Licenses, Permits and Miscellaneous fees

Licenses, Permits and Miscellaneous fees
Residential Alarm permit (year)
Commercial Alarm permit (year)

Residential Alarm permit (year)
Commercial Alarm permit (year)

Service fee for each subsequent false alarm notification after the fifth false Service fee for each subsequent false alarm notification after the
alarm notification during any 12-month period (the first five false alarm fifth false alarm notification during any 12-month period {the first
notifications during any 12-month period are free) five false alarm notifications during any 12-month period are free)

Permit fee for a circus or carnival Permit fee for a circus or carnival

90 day license fee for an itinerant vendor license $50 per vendor
90 day license fee for a peddler license 90 day license fee for a peddler license

90 day license fee for a solicitor license 90 day license fee for a solicitor license

. . . . Annual license fee for a sexually oriented business license, new or
Annual license fee for a sexually oriented business license, new or renewal

renewal
Annual license fee for a sexually oriented business employee license, new Annual license fee for a sexually oriented business employee
or renewal license, new or renewal

Fee for return of property seized by the city police department
(abandoned vehicles and property obstructing traffic)

Fee for return of property seized by the city police department
{abandoned vehicles and property obstructing traffic}

Off duty officer security (per hour), with vehicle additional $25 $50 $75 w/vehicle
TABC application fee $60

Code enforcement lien interest rate (per year) 10%



Library

Material late fees {2 week grace period)
Copies BW 8x11
Copies Color8x11
Copies on cardstock
Copies legal
Fax transmit 1st page
Fax transmit additional pages
Fax receive
Lost book
Damaged books repair
Meeting room rental business per hr. (2hr min)
Meeting room rental business per day {8hr)
Meeting room rental non profit per hr. {Zhr min})
Meeting room rental non profit per day
Organizations benefiting the library and education of children
Notary services non County resident
Natary services County resident
Hotspot check out
Hotspot late fee per day
Hotspot lost
Boozaar event space - Commercial
Boozaar event space — non profit

Parks and Recreation
ATHLETICS YOUTH SPORTS:
Adaptive Sports Registration
Flag Football, Volleyhall, Soccer, Baseball, Softball
Youth Sports Late Registration
Youth Sports Refund
Baseball/Softball Team Sponsor
Flag Football, Soccer, Volleyball Team Spansor
ADULT SPORTS:
Adult Softball
Kickball League
OTHER SPORTS:
Disc Golf League
Disc Golf Tournament
Pickleball League
Pickleball Tournament
Racgquetball Tournament
FACILITY RENTAL:
Entire Complex
Individual Field
Individual Field hourly na lights-practice
Individual Field with lights- practice
ADMISSSIONS:
Gate Fees for special events in lieu of field rental fees {optional 50/50
agreement if offered)
Faunt Le Roy Park:
Fee for use of the entire park at Faunt Le Roy's Crossing

Fee for use of a recreational vehicle space at Faunt Le Roy's Crossing

Usage of dump station at Faunt Le Roy's Crossing

Outdaoor Swimming Pool:

Daily Pass: Age0-3
Age 4+

Season Pass: Individual
Family of 4

Each Additional Family Member
Punch Card Pass: 10 - Visits
Pool Party Rental Fees
*GISD/Boys & Girls Club rates half of regular rates

Swim Lessons
Lifeguard Instructor Certification

$0.25
$0.20
$0.75
$1
$0.75
35
$1
$3
Replacement Cost
$5
s 20.00
s 160.00
S 10.00
$50
24 meetings free before paying the nonprofit fee
$6
No Fee
No Fee
$10
$100
$55
$25

$20
$60
$70

$250
$150

$325
$250

$30/participant
$20/participant
$30/participant
$20/participant
$20/participant

$750/day
$125/day
$20/hour
$30/hour

$3-510

$200 per day

$25 per day
$S per dump

Free
$3 per day

$40

$70

$10

$25
# of Participants Hourly Charge
1-40 People $B0
41-50 People $100
51-60 People $120
61-70 People $140
71 & over $20 per 10 additional
$60.00 Per 4-hour Session

$350 (Gatesville class), 5400 (Out of town class}



MISCELLANEOUS
Team Sideline Chargeback Fee
Vendor Fee
Ballpark

City Pool

Pickleball events at Raby Park/Civic Center
Gatesville Fitness Center:
Membership Fees
1 Manth
3 Months
6 Months
12 Months

6 Months
12 Months

1 Month

3 Months
6 Months
12 Months

6 Months
12 Months

1 Month

3 Months
6 Months
12 Months

6 Months
12 Months

One Day Pass

One Week Pass

Punch Card

Military Discount

Locker Rental

Pool Party Rental

Event Fee

Returned Check Fee

Personal Trainer Fee

Fitness Center Corporate Membership Fees

# of Participating Employees

5-9
10-14
15-19
20-24
25-29

30

Discount

25%
30%
35%
40%
45%
50%

$20

$50 w/out electric hoak ups per day
$60 w/ electric hook ups per day
$100/day
$50/day

Individual Paid in Fuil
$45
$75
5138
$252
Individual Auto Pay Contract
$25 per month
$23 per month
Family Paid in Full
583
$148
$264
5462

Family Auto Pay Contract
$50 per month
$45 per month
Senior (554) Paid in Full
$33
$56
$100
8172
Senior Auto Pay Contract
$19 per month
$17 per month

$5
$15
$30 for 10 Visits
$25 for one month
$5 per month
$90 per hour

individual
6 Month 12 Month

$103.50
$96.60
$89.70
$82.80
$75.90
$69.00

$35-5105
$25
$2/Session
Family
6 Month 12 Month
$189.00 $198.00 $346.50
$176.40 $184.80 $323.40
$163.80 $171.60 $300.30
$151.20 $158.40 5277.20
$138.60 $145.20 $254.10
$126.00 $132.00 $231.00



Water, Sewer and Solid Waste
Monthly service charge for garbage, refuse, trash and recycling
collection and disposal for a family unit (any one family residence or
apartment, or any other single-family dwelling)

Monthly service charges for garbage, refuse, trash and rubbish collection

$22.01

and disposal for multi-dwelling owners and mobile home park owners who $22.01 times the number of apartments or mobile home spaces

pay the garbage and trash collection charges for their tenants

Monthly service charges for small commercial customers who do not use
dumpsters

Monthly service charge for commercial customers who do use dumpsters

Dumpster Rate Schedule
Size of dumpster Number of Garbage Pickups
1 2
2yd $92.42 $132.16
3yd $107.73 $197.44
4 yd $151.56 $243.92
6 yd $187.05 $336.83
8yd $243.94 $403.96

Commercial unit unusual accumulationfoverage charge $150 per
dumpster overage
Water and Sewer Utilities
Deposit for water 550, sewer $50, and curbside garbage $50 serviceto a
residence, if all services provided totaling $150. Deposits may be waived
for new customers pending confirmation of 12 manths of uninterrupted
service and no late fees with another utility. Deposits may also be waived
or refunded if customer elects auto draft a minimum of 12 months
thraugh the City’s utility billing department. Deposits will be credited to
customer’s account pending 12 months of uninterrupted service and no
late fees after the 12" consecutive month.
Deposit for water and/or sewer service for commercial customers and
other non-residential customers
Bulk construction (fire plug)} meter deposit
Tap and connection charges

Water Connections or Taps:

%" meter
1" meter
122" meter
2" meter

Sewer tonnections or taps:

The minimum charge shall apply to four-inch taps only. The additional cost
of larger taps shall be paid by the customer.

A sewer tap shall include all the cost of tapping, cost of sewer pipe, wyes
and other materials needed to extend service to the nearest property or
easement line, and the cost of street repairing whenever required.

Exception: For sewers in business areas, or where deep-cut connections
are involved, estimates of cost will be furnished upon request. Such
estimated cost must be deposited with the city before work is done.

3
$191.63
$269.36
$319.47
$510.77
$604.33

$25.30

See table below

4
$229.98
$350.23
$405.70
$628.25
$749.68

5
$257.58
5409.00
$486.91
$747.60
$891.23

$150

Determined individually, minimum of $50 for water and $50 for

sewer

Determined by current replacement meter cost

Tap

$1,546.25
$1,671.85
$2,207.22
$2,315.60

Mtr/Box
$433.00
$545.00
$1,084.41
$1,270.41

Meter Per ft charge
$398.00 $31.88
$510.00 $32.18
$1,014.00 $33.88
$1,200.00 $34.75

Standard tap fee covers up to 40 feet, If the tap requires more
than 40 feet of material the customer will be charged for each

additional foot.

Minimum charge of $1,767 for connection taps, plus frant

footage. Per foot Charge $43.18

Standard tap fee covers up to 40 feet. If the tap requires more
than 40 feet of material the customer will be charged for each

additional foot.



Monthly Water and Sewer Rates
RESIDENTIAL INSIDE WATER RATES
Base monthly charge

3/4

1

11/2

2

NEW CONST.

PER 1,000 GAL
0-5K

6K-15K
16K-30K

31K PLUS

RESIDENTIAL OUTSIDE WATER RATES
Base monthly charge

3/4

1

1172

2

NEW CONST.

PER 1,000 GAL
0-5K

BK-15K
16K-30K

31K PLUS

COMMERCIAL INSIDE WATER RATES
Base monthly charge

3/4

1

11/2

PER 1,000 GAL

$24.21
$30.67
$46.81
$66.17
$24.21

$3.34
$3.67
$4.07
$4.45

$36.32
$46.01
$70.22
$99.26
$36.32

$5.01
$5.51
$6.11
$6.68

$22.27
$35.34
$68.00
$107.19
$198.65
$329.30

$3.34



COMMERCIAL OUTSIDE WATER RATE
Base monthly charge

3/4

1

11/2

2

3

4

PER 1,000 GAL

SPRINKLER INSIDE WATER RATES
Base monthly charge

3/4

1

11/2

2

3

PER 1,000 GAL
0-5K

6K-15K
16K-30K

31K PLUS

SPRINKLERS OUTSIDE WATER RATE
Base monthly charge

3/4

1

1172

2

3

PER 1,000 GAL
0-5K

6K-15K
16K-30K

31K PLUS

STOCK WATER INSIDE WATER RATES
Base monthly charge

3/4

1

11/2

2

3

PER 1,000 GAL

$33.41
$53.01
$102.00
$160.79
$297.98
$493.95

$5.01

$11.13
$17.66
$33.99
$53.57
$99.28

$3.34
$3.67
$4.07
54.45

$16.70
$26.49
$50.98
$80.37
$148.92

$5.01
$5.51
$6.11
$6.68

$11.13
$17.66
$33.99
$53.57
$99.28

$3.34



STOCK WATER OUTSIDE WATER RATE
Base monthly charge

3/4

1

11/2

2

3

PER 1,000 GAL

NEW CONSTRUCTION INSIDE
Base monthly charge (ALL)

PER 1,000 GAL

NEW CONSTRUCTION OUTSIDE
Base monthly charge (ALL)

PER 1,000 GAL

BULK CONSTRUCTION
Base monthly charge
o

PER 1,000 GAL

TDC!

Base monthly charge
2

6

10

PER 1,000 GAL

WORSHIP CENTER INSIDE
Base monthly charge {ALL)

PER 1,000 GAL
0-5K

6K-15K
16K-30K

31K PLUS

WORSHIP CENTER OUTSIDE
Base monthly charge (ALL)

PER 1,000 GAL
0-5K

6K-15K
16K-30K

31K PLUS

RESIDENTIAL SEWER RATES
Base monthly charge

PER 1,000 GAL

Residential customer bills are based on the customer’s average metered
monthly water use during the months of December, January, and
February. New customer’s volumetric rate will be based on a city wide
average of 6,000 gallons per month until a winter average is established.

COMMERCIAL SEWER RATES

Base monthly charge

PER 1,000 GAL

Commercial customer bills are based on 100% of monthly metered water
usage.

TDC)

Base monthly charge

PER 1,000 GAL

TDCI bills are based on 100% of manthly metered sewer flows.

$16.70
$26.49
$50.98
$80.37
$148.92

$5.01

$24.75

$3.34

$37.13

$5.01

$107.19
$3.34

$107.12
$655.92
$1,505.16

$3.34

$20.00

$3.34
$3.67
$4.07
$4.45

$30.00

$5.01
$5.51
$6.11
$6.68

$11.13

$4.00

$11.13
$4.00

$381.93
$2.95



Admin fee for each time the city turns off water service for non-payment

of the water account
Connect fee for each time the city turns on water service or opens a new

account for any water customer
Transfer fee for each time an existing customer transfers water service

from one house to another house
Minimum charge for when water is turned on for as much as ten days of a

billing period, even when there is no water consumption

Rate schedule for the monitored group class, consisting of customers
whose wastewater strength is abnormally high (this schedule replaces all
charges previously made for industrial strength waste)

See information and formula below

MONITORED GROUP
Volume charge $5.96 per 1,000 gal.

$35.00
$22.00
$22.00

$24.21

BOD and 55 surcharge {according to the following formula):

[S =C (BOD - 200) + {SS - 220) (8.345){V)
Where:

S = Surcharge to user in dollars to be added to monthly billing for sewer.
C = Unit cost of treatment at $/Ib.
V = Monthly volume of wastewater discharged by monitored customer.

BOD = BOD strength index in mg/l.

200 = Normal BOD strength in mg/l.

SS = Suspended solids strength index in mg/l.

220 = Normal suspended solids strength in mg/l.
8.345 = Factor converting mg/l to pounds/gallons.
Monitoring charge (testing) Total cost to the city

The monitoring charge shall consist of all cost for personnel, material and
equipment used to collect and analyze samples from customers’
wastewater to determine the strength of the wastewater produced.

Service charge for bills for water or sewer service not paid on or before the

15th day of the manth they become payable
Admin fee for water and/or sewer service turned off due to delinquent

bills

Rate for connection to the water or sewer lines or mains which are
installed at the city's expense, if the water line ar main is already in the
ground on the lot or tract tow which water connections may be made

Rate for connection to the water or sewer lines or mains which are
installed at the city's expense, if the sewer line or main is already in the
ground on the ot or tract to which sewer connections may be made

Fee for extending the water main up to the applicant's property line plus
the entire right of way length of the applicant's property. If line size is
higger than 8" main fee will be determined upon request.

Fee for extending the sewer main up to the applicant's property line plus
the entire right of way length of the applicant's property.
Charge for the city to cause a renewal field test for backflow prevention

assemblies to be done when the customer fails to obtain a renewal field
test

10% of bill

$35

12" main- $49.57/ Front Foot
$35.27/Front Foot

main- $22.76/Front Foot

6" main- $16.22/Front Foot

10" main
8"

12" main- $28.37/Front Foot
$19.64/Front Foot
$17.06/Front Foot

6" pvc- 511.98/Front Foot

10" main-
8" pvc-

8" pvc- $100.00/Linear Foot
6" pvc- $80.00/Linear Foot

Fee determined upon request




Drought contingency
Surcharge for residential water customers for the first 1,000 gallons over

. $4.00
allocation
Surcharge for residential water customers for the second 1,000 gallons $4.50
over allocation :
Surcharge for residential water customers for the third 1,000 gallons over $5.00

allocation
Surcharge for residential water customers for each additional 1,000 gallons

over allocation after 3,000 gallons
Surcharge for master-metered multifamily residential customers for 1,000

gallons over allocation during drought up through 1,000 gallons for each  $4.00

dwelling unit
Surcharge for master-metered multifamily residential customers for each

additional 1,000 gallons over allocation during drought up through a $4.50

second 1,000 gallons for each dwelling unit
Surcharge for master-metered multifamily residential customers for each

additional 1,000 gallons over allocation during drought up through a third  $5.00

1,000 gallons for each dwelling unit
Surcharge for master-metered multifamily residential customers for each

additional 1,000 gallons over allocation during drought after 3,000 gallons  $6.00

over allocation
Surcharge for nonresidential customers whose allocation during drought is

2,000 gallons through 10,000 gallons per month for the first 1,000 gallons  $4.50 per 1,000 gallons
over allocation

$6.00

Surcharge for nonresidential customers whose allocation during drought is
20,000 gallons per month or more for each 1,000 gallons in excess of Two times the block rate
alfocation up through five percent above allocation

Surcharge for nonresidential customers whose aliocation during drought is
20,000 gallons per month ar more for each 1,000 gallons in excess of .
' _g p- . i Three times the block rate
allocation from five percent above allocation through ten percent above

allocation
Surcharge for nonresidential customers whose allocation during drought is

20,000 gallons per month or more for each 1,000 gallans in excess of
allocation from ten percent above allocation through 15 percent above
allocation

Four times the block rate

Surcharge for nonresidential customers whose allocation during drought is
20,000 gallons per month or more for each 1,000 gallons in excess of Five times the block rate
altocation more than 15 percent above allocation



